

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20153/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 18/04/2008 in AS No.12/1993
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

POTHINA SATYANARAYANA MURTHY (SINCE DEAD) Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DANDE VEKATA RAMANA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service, compromise, substitution
of deceased petitioner and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 07/03/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.T.M. Rangaramanujam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Gour, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar C., Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Das, Ad.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.1 of 2010 has been filed in the special leave
petition to bring on record the legal representatives of the sole
petitioner, Pothina Satyanarayana Murthy, who is said to have
expired on 25th November, 2009, as per the death certificate
annexed to the application.

....2/-

- 2 -

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we allow
the application and direct that the names of the persons indicated
in Paragraph (4) of the application be brought on record and be
substituted in place of the sole petitioner, since deceased.

Along with the said application, another application,
being I.A. No.3 of 2012, has been filed for recording a compromise
between the parties. Since the legal representatives of the sole
petitioner have been brought on record, this application may be
treated as one having been filed by them, inasmuch as, they have
also signed the compromise petition and the terms and conditions
thereof. Accordingly, the special leave petition is disposed of,
in the light of the compromise, which has been entered into between
the parties.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Juginder Kaur]
Assistant Registrar